

M/L 1
04.08.2025
Court No.17
SD

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION

WPA 7165 of 2025

Dipak Kumar Ghosh

Vs.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Saikat Roy Chowdhury
Mr. Aritra Ghosh

...for the Petitioner.

Mr. Biswabrata Basu Mallick, Ld. AGP

...for the State.

Affidavit of service filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept with the record.

The petitioner had last served Naba Ballygunge Mahavidyalaya as an Associate Professor; on attaining the age of superannuation, he has retired from his said service on January 31, 2011. The petitioner is praying 114 days leave encashment with interest.

Mr. Basu Mallick, learned AGP submits that 137 days leave encashment as per the entry in the service book of the petitioner has been provided to him. 114 days leave encashment which the petitioner is praying might have been accrued to him while he was serving his earlier college, i.e., Gangadharpur Mahavidyamandir but same has not been carried forward, as a result could not be considered.

In spite of service, the Principal of Naba Ballygunge Mahavidyalaya, the respondent no.5 herein chose not to appear but the presence of the said respondent since is necessary for the effective disposal of the matter, a further notice be given to the said respondent, besides, the Gangadharpur Mahavidyamandir is a necessary party to the writ petition but has been left out.

Therefore, leave is granted to the petitioner to add the Principal of Gangadharpur Mahavidyamandir as party respondent to the writ petition and to effect service of notice upon the added respondent with a copy of this order.

The petitioner is to file further affidavit of service on the next date of hearing.

Matter be included in the **combined monthly list of September 2025.**

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)